Public Document Pack

Service Director — Legal, Governance and

Commissioning

G Kirklees s

COUNCIL Governance and Commissioning
PO Box 1720
Huddersfield

HD1 9EL

Tel: 01484 221000

Please ask for: Sheila Dykes/Andrea Woodside
Email: governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk
Wednesday 18 June 2025

Notice of Meeting
Dear Member
Strategic Planning Committee

The Strategic Planning Committee will meet in the Council Chamber - Town
Hall, Huddersfield at 1.00 pm on Thursday 26 June 2025.

This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website.

The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports
attached which give more details.

S oumndon_
Samantha Lawton

Service Director — Legal, Governance and Commissioning

Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting.



The Strategic Planning Committee:-

Member

Councillor James Homewood (Chair)
Councillor Bill Armer

Councillor Susan Lee-Richards
Councillor Paul Moore

Councillor Andrew Pinnock
Councillor Mohan Sokhal

Councillor Mark Thompson

When a Member of the Strategic Planning Committee cannot attend the meeting, a
member of the Substitutes Panel (below) may attend in their place in accordance with the
provision of Council Procedure Rule 35(7).

Substitutes Panel

Conservative Green Labour Liberal Community Kirklees
D Bellamy K Allison M Ahmed Democrat Alliance Community
D Hall A Cooper S Ullah PA Davies A Zaman Independents
J Taylor B Addy J Lawson C Scott A Arshad
C Holt M Crook A Munro A Anwar JD Lawson

J Rylah A Marchington

A Sewell A Smith

H McCarthy C Burke

E Firth D Longstaff

A Robinson



Agenda
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached

Pages
Membership of the Committee
To receive any apologies for absence, or notice of substitution.
Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1-4
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 9
May 2025.
Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 5-6

Committee Members will advise (i) if there are any items on the
Agenda upon which they have been lobbied and/or (i) if there are
any items on the Agenda in which they have a Disposable Pecuniary
Interest, which would prevent them from participating in any
discussion or vote on an item, or any other interests.

Admission of the Public

Most agenda items will be considered in public session, however, it
shall be advised whether the Committee will consider any matters in
private, by virtue of the reports containing information which falls
within a category of exempt information as contained at Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Question Time

To receive any public questions.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15

minutes.

Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear
working days in advance of the meeting.




6: Deputations/Petitions

The Committee will receive any petitions and/or deputations from
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers
and responsibilities.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the
Public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting.

7: Planning Application 2021/93567 - Update 7-8
(for information)

To note the update in regards to Application 2021/93567 -
Demolition of existing commercial buildings and erection of 180
dwellings with associated works land at Land off, Westgate,
Cleckheaton.

Contact: Nick Hirst, Planning Services

Ward affected: Cleckheaton

8: Planning Applications 9-10

The Planning Committee will consider the attached schedule of
Planning Applications.

Please note that any members of the public who wish to speak at the
meeting must register to speak by 5.00pm (for phone requests) or
11:59pm (for email requests) on Monday 23 June 2025.

To register, please email governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk or
phone the Governance Team on 01484 221000 (ext 74993/73896).




9: Planning Application - Application No: 2024/93458 11-84
Erection of residential development for 62 dwellings including
grouting remedial works for ground stabilisation to facilitate
construction of dwellings with associated hard and soft landscaping
(resubmission) land at CIiff Hill, Denby Dale, Huddersfield.
Contact: Victor Grayson, Planning Services

Ward affected: Denby Dale

10: Planning Application - Application No: 2022/93938 85 - 106
Change of use from Al (business retail and storage) to C3
(residential) 18 flats at first and second floors and external
alterations at 15t and 2" Floors, Shopping Precinct, New Street and
Albion Street, Huddersfield.
Contact: Liz Chippendale, Planning Services

Ward affected: Newsome

Planning Update

An update report providing further information on matters raised after the publication of the
agenda will be added to the online agenda prior to the meeting.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes
KIRKLEES COUNCIL
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE
Thursday 15th May 2025

Present: Councillor James Homewood (Chair)
Councillor Bill Armer
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards
Councillor Andrew Pinnock
Councillor Mohan Sokhal
Councillor Mark Thompson

Membership of the Committee
No apologies for absence were received.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED -

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10" April 2025 be agreed
as a correct record.

Declaration of Interests and Lobbying
No interests or lobbying were declared.

Admission of the Public
All items were considered in public session.

Public Question Time
No questions were submitted.

Deputations/Petitions
No deputations or petitions were received.

Site Visit - Planning Application 2024/93458
Site visit undertaken.

Site Visit - Planning Application 2023/91564
Site visit undertaken.

Planning Application - Application No. 2024/93458

The Committee considered Planning Application 2024/93458 relating to the erection
of residential development for 62 dwellings including grouting remedial works for
ground stabilisation to facilitate construction of dwellings with associated hard and
soft landscaping (resubmission) on land at Cliff Hill, Denby Dale, Huddersfield.

Page 1



10

Strategic Planning Committee - 15 May 2025

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received
representations from Jane James, Emma Dimbylow, Nicola Tiffany, Sarah Turnbull,
Liz Kirwan and Neil Denby (in objection) and Paul Butler (on behalf of the applicant).

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3), the Committee received
representations from Councillors Tim Bamford and Will Simpson.

RESOLVED -

That consideration of the application be deferred to allow the Head of Planning and
Development, in consultation with the Head of Legal, to advise on revised wording
for the Section 106 legal agreement to include provisions in respect of coal
removed/extracted from the site.

A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as
set out below:

For: Councillors Armer, Homewood, Lee-Richards, Pinnock, Sokhal and Thompson
(6 votes)
Against: 0 votes

Planning Application - Application No. 2023/91564

The Committee considered Planning Application 2023/91564 relating to the erection
of 30 residential dwellings, access, landscaping and associated works (full
application) at land off Barnsley Road, Denby Dale, Huddersfield.

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received
representations from Alan Phillips, Tim Jones, Jeremy Child, Roger Bedford and
Mike Drury (in objection) and Katie Milnes (on behalf of the applicant).

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3), the Committee received
representations from Councillors Tim Bamford and Will Simpson.

RESOLVED -

(1) That approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice be
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development in order to:

(@) complete the list of conditions including those contained within the
report, as set out below:

1. Three years to commence development.

2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved
plans and specifications.

3. External material samples to be submitted and approved

4. Boundary wall materials, sections and levels (including retaining

walls) to be submitted and approved (including around Public
Open Space).
5. Submission of details of an acoustic barrier.

Page 2



Strategic Planning Committee - 15 May 2025

6. Works forming part of the sound attenuation scheme specified
in the Noise Impact Assessment shall be completed and should
demonstrate that specified noise levels have been achieved.
Details of imported soil.

Unexpected land contamination.

Provision of electric vehicle charging facilities.

0. Submission of a Construction Environmental Management Plan

(CEMP).

11. Submission of external lighting strategy (biodiversity).

12.  Submission of a Construction Environmental Management Plan
(biodiversity).

13.  Details of cycle storage for all dwellings.

14. Removal of permitted development rights for outbuildings and
extensions on all dwellings.

15. Replacement 1:1 tree planting.

16. Temporary surface water drainage.

17. Development carried out in accordance with Flood Risk
Assessment and Drainage Strategy.

18.  Submission of a scheme restricting the rate of surface water
discharge.

19. Temporary arrangements for the storage and collection of
wastes.

20
[...]
mpleted within 3 months of the date of the Committee’s resolution, the
Head of Planning and Development shall consider whether permission
should be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the
absence of the benefits that would have been secured; and if so, the Head of
Planning and Development be authorised to determine the application and
impose appropriate reasons for refusal under delegated powers.

A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as
set out below:

For: Councillors Homewood and Sokhal (2 votes)

Against: Councillors Pinnock and Thompson (2 votes)

Abstain: Councillors Armer and Lee-Richards

Councillor Homewood used his casting vote in favour of the motion and this was
therefore carried.

Planning Application - Application No. 2024/91503

The Committee considered Planning Application 2024/91503 in relation to the
modification of the Section 106 agreement relating to previous permission
2015/92227 for the erection of 19 dwellings (as amended by permission
2023/91259) in respect of the deletion of the affordable housing requirement at 1
Row Street, Crosland Moor, Huddersfield.

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received a
representation from Tom Brieslin (on behalf of the applicant).

RESOLVED -

That approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice be delegated
to the Head of Planning and Development for the reason set out in the report.

A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as
set out below:

For: Councillors Armer, Homewood, Lee-Richards, Pinnock, Sokhal and Thompson

(6 votes)
Against: 0 votes

Page 4



Agenda Item 3

............................................ “UOHQD —U@C@_m
(uosiad
uaAlb a2IApY 10 aweN) "ON
/ usyel uonoy layioddng 10103lq0O 1ueolddy Ag paigqo | abedq/uonesijddy areq
ONIAGdO
(.1saJa1u|
[N/JA] ¢uolelapisuod Japun Si1Salalul ue aAey noA 13y10, ue 10 1salalul 1SaJa1ul

1SaJa1ul UnoA Jo
uonduos
[...]
pew Si Ydiym 19enuod Auy

"'sasuadxa uono2aje INOA Spiemol Jo ‘Jaquiaw e se sannp 1no BulAired ul noA Ag palinoul sasuadxa Aue Jo 10adsal
ul poliad 1uensjal ayl uiyim papiaoid 1o apew (Aioyine 1o [1Iounod INoA wolj uey) 1aylo) ugauaq [eroueul) 1aylo Aue Jo uolisiroad 1o JuswAed Auy

"sayeuapun ‘Jauped [IA19 10 asnods JnoA 1o ‘noA yaiym ‘ureb 1o 11j0.d 104 UO palLIRI UOITRIOA J0 uoIssajold ‘aped) ‘9210 ‘uswAhojdwa Auy

“J1aurred [IA1D I1noA alam Aayl JI Se 10 ‘a)im 10 puegsny se Bulall are noA woym yum uosiad Aue sapnjoul Jauned [IAID 10 asnods
0] 99uaJajal Auy 'Sajni [euoieU M3U 8] Japun s1salalul Areiundad ajgesojasip InoA ale Aay) ‘sisalalul Areiundad Buimoljo) syl Jo Aue aney noA J|

s1saJa1u| Alelundad a|qeso|asiq

S310N

Page 6



Agenda Item 7

Planning Application 2021/93567

Demolition of existing commercial buildings and erection of 180 dwellings with
associated works at land off Westgate, Cleckheaton, BD19 5DR

Update Report

Purpose of report

To update members regarding the development approved via application 2021/93567,
following changes to the Section 106 agreement.

For the avoidance of doubt this is not a live application. The Strategic Planning
Committee resolved to approve the relevant application in April 2023, and permission
was issued in October 2023.

Update

This report provides a post-approval update regarding the development.

The application was submitted by Strata Homes Ltd, a market housing developer.
Following a viability assessment, the application was approved (by committee) with a
Section 106 agreement securing 9x First Homes and 3x Affordable Homes (6.6% of
total units). There were various other financial contributions and obligations secured,
however, these are not pertinent to the current update.

Following approval, the site is now intended to be / has been purchased by Thirteen
Group, a Registered Provider of affordable housing. Strata Homes are still expected
to carry out construction works, however Thirteen Group intend to del
[...]
t the recommendations within the reports are in accordance
with the law, proportionate and both necessary to protect the rights and freedoms of
others and in the public interest.

PLANNING CONDITIONS AND OBLIGATIONS

Paragraph 55 of The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires that Local
Planning Authorities consider whether otherwise unacceptable development could be
made acceptable through the use of planning condition or obligations.

The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) stipulates that
planning obligations (also known as section 106 agreements — of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990) should only be sought where they meet all of the following tests:

e necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
o directly related to the development; and

o fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.

The NPPF and further guidance in the PPGS, launched on 6th March 2014, require that
planning conditions should only be imposed where they meet a series of key tests; these
are in summary:

1. necessary;,

relevant to planning and,;

to the development to be permitted;
enforceable;

precise and;

S T

reasonable in all other respects

Recommendations made with respect to the applications brought before the
Planning Committee have been made in accordance with the above requirements.

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 9

Originator: Victor Grayson

Tel: 01484 221000

Report of the Head of Planning and Development
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date: 26-Jun-2025

Subject: Planning Application 2024/93458 Erection of residential development
for 62 dwellings including grouting remedial works for ground stabilisation to
facilitate construction of dwellings with associated hard and soft landscaping
(resubmission) land at, Cliff Hill, Denby Dale, Huddersfield, HD8

APPLICANT
Paul Butler, PB Planning
Ltd c/o JGC (1980) &

Nick Go
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE
18-Mar-2025 17-Jun-2025

Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak.

Public speaking at committee link

LOCATION PLAN

Map not to scale — for identification purposes only

Page 11


http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf

Electoral wards affected: Denby Dale
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes

Public or private: Public

RECOMMENDATION:

DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions
including those contained within this report and to secure a Section 106 agreement
to cover the following matters:

1) Affordable housing — 12 affordable dwellings (seven social/affordable rent, three
First Homes, and two other intermediate) to be provided in perpetuity.

2) Open space — Off-site contribution of up to £120,055 to address shortfalls in
specific open space typologies.

3) On-site open space inspection fee — £1,750.

4) Education — Contribution of £97,444 towards secondary provision.

5) Sustainable transport — Measures to encourage the use of sustainable modes of
transport, including: i) a £51,606.94 Sustainable Travel Fund contribution; ii)
submission, approval and implementation of a Travel Plan; iii) £10,000 towards
Travel Plan monitoring; and iv) provision of public access between the
development’s estate roads and public footpath DEN/61/10 (and maintenance of
links) in perpetuity.

6) Biodiversity — Maintenance, management and monitoring measures for a 30-year
period in relation to biodiversity net gain.

7) Management and maintenance — The establishment of a management company
for the management and maintenance of any land not within private curtilages or
adopted by other parties, of infrastructure (including surface water drainage until
formally adopted by the statutory undertaker, and of the site’s existing watercourse)
and of street trees (if planted
[...]
ith its surroundings or meeting local
housing needs. The lack of a sufficient density would also further undermine
the Local Planning Authority’s housing delivery target, which is subject to a
Housing Delivery Test Action Plan.

4. Proposed plots 35 and 36 are at a topographical level and distance from
existing properties at 2 and 3 Springhead Gardens whereby their rear
windows and garden terraces would significantly overlook and reduce the
privacy of the existing residential properties at significant detriment to
residents’ amenity. The identified impacts on privacy in respect of levels
and separation distances are contrary to the Supplementary Planning
Document — Housebuilders Design Guide (with particular regard to clauses
7.19 and 7.21) and Kirklees Local Plan Policy LP24 — Design.

5. It has not been demonstrated, through a lack of information, that the site’s
internal estate road is designed or is able to be designed to an acceptable
layout/adoptable standard that would be safe for use by pedestrians and
private vehicles or is operationally feasible to be serviced by a refuse
collection vehicle. The proposed development is therefore contrary to the
guidance contained within the Highways Design Guide SPD, as well as
Policy LP21 — Highways and Access — of the Kirklees Local Plan (with
specific regard to clauses a, d, e and f). Page 18



5.3

5.4

5.5

6. Insufficient information has been provided to evidence that Plots 42, 43,
44, and 45 would not incur unacceptable privacy issues in relation to the
northern elevation of Cruck Cottage, given that the proposed
dwellinghouses are set at a higher topographical level and within the 21m
facing separation distance from the rear of the existing dwellinghouse. The
identified impacts on privacy in respect of levels and separation distances
are contrary to the Supplementary Planning Document — Housebuilders
Design Guide (with particular regard to clauses 7.19 and 7.21) and Kirklees
Local Plan Policy LP24 — Design.

7. Planning obligations directly related to the development have been
identified by the Local Planning Authority as being necessary to make the
development acceptable in planning terms. These obligations relate to
delivery of on-site affordable housing provision, a financial contribution to
provide educational capacity for increased school capacity in the local area,
a financial contribution to off-set open space typology shortfalls, a financial
contribution to offset biodiversity loss and provide a 10% biodiversity net
gain, a financial contribution for the encouragement of sustainable travel
alongside provision of requisite management of drainage infrastructure and
shared spaces serving the proposed development. The terms of a legal
agreement to secure these obligations has not been agreed and the weight
of viability evidence provided by the applicant does not have full regard to
the change in site circumstances (concerning the extraction of minerals)
since the Kirklees Local Plan was adopted. By consequence the application
is contrary to Policies LP11, LP20, LP28, LP30, LP49 and LP63 of the
Kirklees Local Plan.

2023/92191 - Planning permission refused 23/07/2024 for a residential
development of 62 dwellings including grouting, remedial works for ground
stabilisation to facilitate construction of dwellings, with associated hard and
soft landscaping. The reason for refusal was:

The ground works, removal of coal, and remediation associated with the
proposed development would result in an unacceptable number of vehicle
movements and unacceptable environmental impacts. In addition, due to
unknown conditions beneath the site, there is a lack of information that
prevents it being fully ascertained what the environmental impacts of the
aforementioned works would be. Furthermore, it has not been
demonstrated that the site is suitable for residential development. The
proposed development is therefore contrary to Policies LP24, LP36, LP52
and LP53 of the Kirklees Local Plan an
[...]
ould be able to land.

Impact on property values.

Impact on surrounding buildings.

Developer should provide insurance against damage to properties. No
details of how residents would be compensated.

Vibration may damage church foundations.

Applicant does not intend to develop site themselves.

Page 28



8.5

8.6

e Greed of developers and council’'s quotas should not be taken into
account.

e Unclear who applicant is. Applicant is not a legal entity. Application
invalid.

e Some submitted reports are four years out of date.

e Query whether applicant has permission to re-use previous reports.

e Lack of Environmental Impact Assessment.

e Council has incurred losses due to previous applicant’s insolvency.
Similar risk regarding Section 106 obligations.

e Disagree with officer advice regarding strength of refusal reason.

e Councillors should visit site.

e Members should support objections.

Of note, a significantly higher number of objections to the current application
has been received, compared with the 56 representations received in respect
of the previous application ref: 2023/92191.

Cllr Hannah McKerchar submitted the following comments:

The reasons given for previously turning down the application for developing
this site in the way proposed have not been resolved in this application: The
ground works, removal of coal, and remediation associated with the proposed
development would result in an unacceptable number of vehicle movements
and unacceptable environmental impacts. In addition, due to unknown
conditions beneath the site, there is a lack of information that prevents it being
fully ascertained what the environmental impacts of the aforementioned works
would be. Furthermore, it has not been demonstrated that the site is suitable
for residential development.

The data regarding movement of vehicles is an underestimate, once you
consider the movement of waste material, in addition to coal, off site, and
materials back on. Cumberworth Lane is not sui
[...]
h 230 of the NPPF is also relevant, and states:

Planning permission should not be granted for the extraction of coal
unless: a) the proposal is environmentally acceptable, or can be made
so by planning conditions or obligations; or b) if it is not environmentally
acceptable, then it provides national, local or community benefits which
clearly outweigh its likely impacts (taking all relevant matters into
account, including any residual environmental impacts).

11.11 As explored under application ref: 2022/91911 (and reflected in the second
reason for refusal), extensive coal extraction from the application site would
risk significant impacts, largely due to the proximity of existing residents. The
council’'s previous reason for refusal regarding this matter also noted that there
were no overriding community benefits which would have made coal
extraction from this site acceptable. For the subsequent application (ref:
2023/92191), significant objection from local residents similarly referred to the
matter of coal extraction from the site, and the council’s reason for refusal
referred to the removal of coal (inter alia) resulting in an unacceptable number
of vehicle movements and unacceptable environmental impacts. The same
concerns have been raised in relation to the current application.

11.12 It remains the case that extensive coal extraction from the application site
would risk significant impacts, and there are no overriding community benefits
which would make coal extraction from this site acceptable. The applicant’s
intention to not carry out such extraction is therefore considered appropriate.

11.13 As noted at paragraph 4.1 above, with the current application the applicant
had submitted further assurance in the form of a Unilateral Undertaking (dated
09/04/2025) which included a clause stating:

The Owner covenants not to dispose, sell or appropriate any of the Coal
removed or extracted for commercial purposes and nor shall the Owner
burn any Coal that has be
[...]
r: Liz Chippendale

Tel: 01484 221000

Report of the Head of Planning and Development
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date: 26-Jun-2025

Subject: Planning Application 2022/93938 Change of use from Al (business
retail and storage) to C3 (residential) 18 flats at first and second floors and
external alterations First and Second Floors, Shopping Precinct, New Street
and Albion Street, Huddersfield, HD1 2TR

APPLICANT

Arran Bailey, ALB

Kirklees Ltd

DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE
07-Dec-2022 08-Mar-2023 16-Nov-2023

Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak.

Public speaking at committee link

LOCATION PLAN

Map not to scale — for identification purposes only

Page 85


http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf

Electoral wards affected: Newsome
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes

Public or private: Public

RECOMMENDATION

DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the
Head of Planning and Development to complete the list of conditions, including those
contained within this report.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the change of use from Al
(business retail and storage) to 18 residential flats, at the first and second
storey, with associated external alterations.

1.2 The application is presented to the Strategic Planning Committee due to the
recommendation including a non-policy compliant S106 package following a
viability review exercise. This is in accordance with the council’s Delegation
Agreement.

2.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

2.1 The application relates to the first and second floors within the shopping
precinct on New Street and Albion Street within Huddersfield Town Centre.
The ground floor is occupied by several retail units. The building’s design
incorporates large concrete blocks with small, elongated openings in between.
To 
[...]
inst relevant policies in the
development plan and other material considerations. It is considered that the
development would constitute sustainable development and is therefore
recommended for approval.

CONDITIONS (Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any
amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and
Development)

Three years to commence development

The development to be carried out in accordance with the approved
plans and specifications

Windows to be metal framed, not UPVC

Implementation of agreed noise mitigation measures

Evidence of party wall sound insulation testing

Construction Management Plan

Delivery Management Plan

Details of cycle storage and provision.

Details of the management and maintenance of the communal refuse
storage area by a private management company

Crime prevention measures Page 104



Background Papers

Application and history files

Available at:

Planning application details | Kirklees Council

Certificate of Ownership

Certificate A signed.

Page 105


https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2022/93938

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying
	Signed: ………………………………………… Dated: ……………………………………..
	Lobbying

	7 Planning Application 2021/93567 - Update (for information)
	8 Planning Applications
	9 Planning Application - Application No: 2024/93458
	Subject: Planning Application 2024/93458 Erection of residential development for 62 dwellings including grouting remedial works for ground stabilisation to facilitate construction of dwellings with associated hard and soft landscaping (resubmission) l...

	10 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/93938
	Subject: Planning Application 2022/93938 Change of use from A1 (business retail and storage) to C3 (residential) 18 flats at first and second floors and external alterations First and Second Floors, Shopping Precinct, New Street and Albion Street, Hud...




Minutes of the meeting

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes
KIRKLEES COUNCIL
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE
Thursday 26th June 2025

Present: Councillor James Homewood (Chair)
Councillor Bill Armer
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards
Councillor Andrew Pinnock
Councillor Mohan Sokhal

Apologies: Councillor Mark Thompson

Membership of the Committee
Apologies were received from Councillor Mark Thompson.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED -

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9th May 2025 be
approved as a correct record.

Declaration of Interests and Lobbying
Councillors Armer, Homewood, Lee-Richards, Pinnock and Sokhal advised that they
had been lobbied in respect of Application 2024/93458.

In the interests of transparency, Councillor Pinnock advised that he had been party
to communications in respect of the update in relation to Application 2021/93567,
which had submitted to the Committee for information.

Admission of the Public
All items were considered in public session.

Public Question Time
No questions were asked.

Deputations/Petitions
No deputations or petitions were received.

Planning Application 2021/93567 - Update

The Committee received an update in respect of Application 2021/93567 relating to
the demolition of existing commercial buildings and erection of 180 dwellings, with
associated works, on land off Westgate, Cleckheaton.

RESOLVED -
That the report be noted.



Strategic Planning Committee - 26 June 2025

Planning Application - Application No: 2024/93458

The Committee considered Application 2024/93458 relating to the erection of
residential development for 62 dwellings including grouting remedial works for
ground stabilisation to facilitate construction of dwellings with associated hard and
soft landscaping (resubmission) on land at Cliff Hill, Denby Dale, Huddersfield.

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received
representations from Nicola Tiffany, Jane James, Helen France, Joanna Cauldicott,
Robert Pritchatt and Isabel Pritchatt (in objection) and Paul Butler (on behalf of the
applicant).

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3), the Committee received
representations from Councillors Tim Bamford and Will Simpson.

RESOLVED -

That the application be refused for the following reasons:

The ground works, removal of coal, and remediation associated with the proposed
development would result in an unacceptable number of vehicle movements and
unacceptable environmental impacts. In addition, due to unknown conditions
beneath the site, there is a lack of information that prevents it being fully ascertained
what the environmental impacts of the afore mentioned works would be.
Furthermore, it has not been demonstrated that the site is suitable for residential
development.

The proposed development is therefore contrary to Policies LP24, LP36, LP52 and
LP53 of the Kirklees Local Plan and Chapters 8, 15 and 17 of the National Planning
Policy Framework.

A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as
set out below:

For: Councillors Armer, Lee-Richards and Pinnock (3 votes)

Against: Councillors Homewood and Sokhal (2 votes)

Planning Application - Application No: 2022/93938

The Committee considered Application 2022/93938 in relation to the change of use
from Al (business retail and storage) to C3 (residential) 18 flats at first and second
floors and external alterations at 15t and 2" Floors, Shopping Precinct, New Street
and Albion Street, Huddersfield.

RESOLVED -

That approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice be delegated
to the Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions,
including those contained within the report, as set out below:

=

Three years to commence development.

The development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and
specifications.

Windows to be metal framed, not UPVC.

Implementation of agreed noise mitigation measures.

Evidence of party wall sound insulation testing.

Construction Management Plan.

no

o0k W

2



Strategic Planning Committee - 26 June 2025

7. Delivery Management Plan.

8. Details of cycle storage and provision.

9. Details of the management and maintenance of the communal refuse storage
area by a private management company.

10.Crime prevention measures.

A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as

set out below:
For: Councillors Armer, Homewood, Lee-Richards, Pinnock and Sokhal (5 votes)

Against: (0 votes)



